SUPPLEMENT to the Solomon Islands Gazette

Monday 1st October, 2018

S.I. No.56

[Legal Notice No. 67]

CUSTOMS AND EXCISE ACT (CAP. 121)

CUSTOMS AND EXCISE (EXCISE DUTIES) (AMENDMENT) ORDER 2018

I, Hon. **Manasseh Damukana Sogavare**, Minister for Finance and Treasury, under section 7 of the *Customs and Excise Act* (Cap. 121), make the following Order:

Citation and Commencement

- 1. This Order may be cited as the Customs and Excise (Excise Duties) (Amendment) Order 2018.
- 2. This Order commences on 1 October 2018.

Amendment to the First Schedule

- 3. The First Schedule to the *Customs and Excise Act* (Cap. 121), as replaced by Legal Notice No. 66 of 2018 is amended as follows:
 - (a) in tariff item E.2 by deleting the duty rate of "\$3,54 per litre" and substituting "\$3.89 per litre";
 - (b) in tariff item E.3 by deleting the duty rate of "\$7.08 per litre" and substituting "\$7.79 per litre";
 - (c) in tariff item E.4 by deleting the duty rate of "\$8.92 per litre" and substituting "\$9.81 per litre";
 - (d) in tariff item E.5 by deleting the duty rate of "\$54.65 per litre" and substituting "\$60.12 per litre".

DATED AT HONIARA this twentieth-eighth day of September, 2018.

HON. MANASSEH DAMUKANA SOGAVARE MINISTER FOR FINANCE AND TREASURY

CUSTOMS AND EXCISE ACT (CAP. 121)

CUSTOMS AND EXCISE (EXCISE DUTIES) (AMENDMENT) (NO.2) ORDER 2018

- I, Hon. **Manasseh Damukana Sogavare**, Minister for Finance and Treasury, under section 7 of the *Customs and Excise Act* (Cap. 121), make the following Order:
- 1. This Order may be cited as Customs and Excise (Excise Duties) (Amendment) (No.2) Order 2018, and commences 1 October 2018.
- 2. The First Schedule to the *Customs and Excise Act* (Cap. 121) as replaced by Legal Notice No. 66 of 2018 is amended by:
 - (a) deleting the duty rate of "\$92.68" per kg in respect of tariff item E.1 (a) and substituting the duty rate "\$120.48" per kg;
 - (b) deleting the duty rate of "\$0.4007 per stick" in respect of tariff item E.1 (b) and substituting the duty rates "\$0.4608 per stick or \$460.80 per kg"; and
 - (c) deleting the duty rate of "\$776.79 per kg" in respect of tariff item E.1 (c) and substituting the duty rate "\$893.31 per kg".

Dated in Honiara this twentieth-eighth day of September, 2018.

HON. MANASSEH DAMUKANA SOGAVARE MINISTER FOR FINANCE AND TREASURY

CUSTOMS AND EXCISE ACT (CAP. 121)

CUSTOMS AND EXCISE (IMPORT DUTIES) (AMENDMENT) (NO. 4) ORDER 2018

- I, Hon. **Manasseh Damukana Sogavare**, Minister for Finance and Treasury, under section 7 of the *Customs and Excise Act* (Cap. 121), make the following Order:
- 1. This Order may be cited as Customs and Excise (Import Duties) (Amendment) (No.4) Order 2018, and commences 1 October 2018.
- 2. The First Schedule to the Customs and Excise Act (Cap. 121) as replaced by Legal Notice No. 66 of 2018 is amended by:
 - (a) deleting the duty rate of "25.05%" and substituting "\$1505.19 per kg" in respect of tariff items "2401.1000, 2401.2000 and 2401.3000";
 - (b) deleting the duty rate of "\$877.15 per kg" and substituting "\$1505.19 per kg" in respect of tariff item "2402.1000";
 - (c) deleting the duty rate of "\$2.171 per stick" and substituting "\$2.82 per stick or \$2822.30 per kg" in respect of tariff items "2402.2010", "2402.2020", "2402.9000", "2402.9010" and "2402.9090";
 - (d) deleting the duty rate of "\$711.499 per kg" and substituting "\$1505.19 per kg" in respect of tariff item "2403.1100"; and
 - (e) deleting the duty rate of "\$1157.842 per kg" and substituting "\$1505.19 per kg" in respect of tariff items "2403.1900", "2403.9100", "2403.9900, "2403.1910", "2403.1920", 2403.1930", "2403.1940", "2403.1990", "2403.9910", "2403.9920" and "2403.9990".

Dated in Honiara this twentieth-eighth day of September, 2018.

HON. MANASSEH DAMUKANA SOGAVARE MINISTER FOR FINANCE AND TREASURY